

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF KANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-150-DMT-CRH
Judge Daniel M. Traynor

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW JERSEY, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY OF THE FINAL RULE AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EQUITIES COMPEL DENIAL OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF, AND AT THE VERY LEAST COMPEL DENIAL OF NATIONWIDE RELIEF.....	3
A. The Equities Compel Denial Of Preliminary Relief.....	4
B. At The Very Least, The Equities Compel Denial Of Nationwide Relief.....	12
II. THE FINAL RULE IS LAWFUL.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Chaudhry v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Dakotans For Health v. Noem</i> , 52 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2022)	12, 14
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Estate of Wood v. C.I.R.</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990)	16, 18
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>H&R Block, Inc. v. Block, Inc.</i> , 58 F.4th 939 (8th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. 2024).....	15
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	12
<i>Minn. RFL Republican Farmer Labor Caucus v. Freeman</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (D. Minn. 2020).....	9
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	16
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)	13

Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson,
725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013) 9

Padda v. Becerra,
37 F.4th 1376 (8th Cir. 2022) 9

Pavek v. Simon,
467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)..... 13

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 19

Rodgers v. Bryant,
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) 13

S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.,
696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) 9

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 13

St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) 13, 14

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)..... 3

Texas v. Becerra,
89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024) 13

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 3

United States of America, ex rel. Strubbe v. Crawford Cty. Memorial Hosp.,
915 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019) 16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 3, 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1161..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1611..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 18081..... 16, 18

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1.3..... 18
 8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 18
 45 C.F.R. § 152..... 18

Definition of the Term Lawfully Present in the U.S. for Purposes of Applying for Title II Benefits Under Section 401(b)(2) of P.L. 104-193,
 61 Fed. Reg. 47,039, 47,040 (Sept. 6, 1996) 18

86 Fed. Reg. 53747-48..... 19

Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals,
 87 Fed. Reg. 53152, 53177 (Aug. 30, 2022)..... 10, 17, 19

88 Fed. Reg. 25316-17..... 18

Clarifying the Eligibility of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Recipients and Certain Other Noncitizens for A Qualified Health Plan through an Exchange, Advance Payments of the Premium Tax Credit, Cost-Sharing Reductions, and a Basic Health Program,
 89 Fed. Reg. 39392 (May 8, 2024) passim

COURT RULES

D.N.D. Civ. L. R. 7.1 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Harrington, Congressional Research Service, *An Overview of Discretionary Reprieves from Removal: Deferred Action, DACA, TPS, and Others* (April 10, 2018), <https://sgp.fas.org/crs/homsec/R45158.pdf>..... 19

Bhashkar Mazumer & Sarah Miller, *The Effects of the Massachusetts Health Reform on Household Financial Distress*, 8(3) Am. Econ. J.: Econ. Pol’y 285-86, 305 (Aug. 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/pjpw6e8x> 7

Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, *Chart Book: The Far-Reaching Benefits of the Affordable Care Act’s Medicaid Expansion*, at 2, 13 (Oct. 21, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/37t3xv62>..... 7, 8

Jennifer Tolbert et al., *Key Facts about the Uninsured Population*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2s3jmmbm>..... 6

Kat Lundie et al., *Tracking DACA Recipients’ Access to Health Care*, Nat’l Immigr. Law Center (June 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ypdmtrzw>..... 4

Kenneth Brevoort, et al., *Medicaid and Financial Health*, National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 24002 (Nov. 2017), <https://shorturl.at/PcC4r> 6

Kyle J. Caswell & Timothy A. Waidmann, *The Affordable Care Act Medicaid Expansions and Personal Finance*, 76(5) *Med. Care Res. & Rev.* 538 (Sept. 16, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/52hspwf8> 7

Marketplace Coverage and Economic Benefits: Key Issues and Evidence, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, Office of Health Pol’y (July 20, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3jd99azs> 7

Nicole Prchal Svajlenka and Trinh Q. Truong, *The Demographic and Economic Impacts of ACA Recipients: Fall 2021 Edition* (Nov. 24, 2021), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/the-demographic-and-economic-impacts-of-daca-recipients-fall-2021-edition/>..... 19

Raymond Kluender et al., *Medical Debt in the US, 2009-2020*, *JAMA* (July 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yfh96uks>..... 7

Samantha Artiga & Anthony Damico, *Nearly 20 Million Children Live in Immigrant Families that Could Be Affected by Evolving Immigration Policies*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 18, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/37dwfce9> 5

Skyler Korgel, *Celebrating a Decade of DACA in Texas*, *Every Texan* (Sept. 29, 2022), <https://everytexan.org/2022/09/29/celebrating-a-decade-of-daca-in-texas/> 11

The Importance of Health Coverage, *Am. Hosp. Ass’n* (Oct. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/bp4t9mxu>..... 4

Travis Campbell et al., *Exacerbation of COVID-19 mortality by the fragmented United States healthcare system: A retrospective observational study*, *The Lancet Regional Health* (May 12, 2022), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9098098/> 6

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *Access to Health Services*, Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, <https://tinyurl.com/5n7s2cu7>..... 5
